
Scott Pearce's 
Master Essay Method

Corporations



Scott Pearce’s Master Essay Method - Corporations Approach

CORPORATIONS APPROACH

I. Organization (Birth of a Corporation)

A. Defects in Incorporation

B. Piercing the Corporate Veil

C. Primary Sale of Shares:  Corporate Financing

1. This section of corporations law is a contracts crossover.

2. Subscription Agreement

a. Offer, Acceptance and Consideration

b. 10-B-5: The corporation recovers excess profits from promoters.

II. Operation and Management (Life of a Corporation)

A. Directors and Officers - Fiduciary duties of care and loyalty

B. Shareholders

1. Proxy Voting by voting agreement or pooling agreement

2. Minority Representation

3. Derivative Actions on behalf of the corporation

C. Secondary Sale of Shares

1. These are the regulations of stock trading.

2. Insiders:  Directors, Officers, and sometimes Controlling Shareholders

a. 10-B-5 protects against fraud in secondary share sales.

1. Materiality, Reliance, Scienter, Interstate Commerce
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2. Focus on the identity of the plaintiff and defendant, and on
the above elements of the cause of action.

b. 16b protects against insider trading with short-swing profits.

1. Focus on the plaintiff and defendant to establish insider status.

2. Describe the short-swing profit.

D. Dividends and the Repurchase of Shares

III. Reorganization (Death of a Corporation)

A. Winding Up

B. Acquisitions

C. Distributions

IV. Remedies - These issues are commonly tested at each step of the life span of a corporation.

A. Damages

B. Restitution

C. Equitable Relief

D. Personal vs. Derivative Actions
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 2002 - State Bar of California

Acme Corporation was a publicly traded corporation that operated shopping malls. Because of an
economic slowdown, many of Acme’s malls contained unrented commercial space. Additionally,
the existence of surplus retail space located near many of Acme’s malls prevented Acme from
raising rents despite increasing costs incurred by Acme.

In June 2001, Sally, president and sole owner of Bigco, approached Paul, Acme’s president. She
proposed a cash-out merger, in which Bigco would purchase for cash all shares of Acme, and Acme
would merge into Bigco. Sally offered $100 for each outstanding share of Acme’s stock even though
Acme’s stock was then currently trading at $50 per share and historically had never traded higher
than $60 per share.

Paul, concerned about Acme’s future, decided in good faith to pursue the merger. In July 2001,
before discussing the deal with anyone, Paul telephoned his broker and purchased 5000 shares of
Acme at $50 per share. Paul then presented the proposed merger to Acme’s board of directors and
urged them to approve it. The board met, discussed the difference between the current market share
price and the offered price, and, without commissioning a corporation valuation study, voted to
submit the proposed deal to a shareholder vote. The shareholders overwhelmingly approved the deal
because of the immediate profit they would realize on their shares. Based solely on shareholder
approval, the board unanimously approved the merger, and all shareholders received cash for their
shares.

In December 2001, shortly after completing the merger, Bigco closed most of the Acme malls and
sold the properties at a substantial profit to a developer who intended to develop it for light industrial
use.

1. Did Paul violate any federal securities laws?  Discuss

2. Did Paul breach any duties to Acme and/or its shareholders? Discuss.

3. Did the board breach any duties to Acme and/or its shareholders? Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 2002 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Did Paul violate any securities laws?

A. 10b-5

1. Paul was an insider for 10b-5 purposes
2. Inside Information
3. Scienter
4. Interstate Commerce
5. Conclusion

B. 16b

1. Paul is an appropriate defendant
2. Short-Swing Profits
3. Conclusion

C. Conclusion: Paul violated both 10b-5 and 16b.

II. Did Paul breach any duties to Acme and / or its shareholders?

A. Duty of Loyalty

B. Duty of Care / Business Judgment Rule

C. Conclusion: Paul was disloyal and careless.

III. Did the Board breach any duties to Acme and / or its shareholders?

A. Duty of Loyalty

B. Duty of Care / Business Judgment Rule

C. Conclusion: Board breached its duty of care.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 2002 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Answer

I. Did Paul violate any securities laws?

Paul was Acme Corporation’s president.  He arranged a merger with Bigco and quickly doubled his
money on a substantial investment in 5,000 Acme shares.  The two securities laws applicable to
these facts are 10b-5, which prohibits insider trading, and 16b, which imposes strict liability on
officers, directors and shareholders with 10% or more who earn short swing profits on the purchase
and sale of shares in the company.

A. 10b-5

Rule 10b-5 combats insider trading.  Insiders are those who owe a fiduciary duty to the corporation,
including directors, officers, attorneys and others.  Insider trading occurs when a fiduciary uses
insider information to profit from the purchase or sale of stock.  There are scienter (intent) and
interstate commerce elements in 10b-5 actions as well.  Insider trading is wrong because it corrupts
the marketplace.

1. Paul was an insider for 10b-5 purposes.

Paul was president of Acme.  Officers are included within possible 10b-5 defendants.

2. Inside Information

Paul bought 5,000 shares of Acme in July 2001, one month after Bigco’s president and sole owner,
Sally, offered $100 per share for Acme.  These shares never had sold for more than $60, and their
present price was $50 on the open market.  Sally’s offer was crucial inside information.

3. Scienter

Paul decided to pursue the merger and made his large purchase of Acme stock without disclosing
the information about the potential merger.  He had a duty to abstain from the market until the
possible merger had been disclosed to the public.  

Paul knew he had privileged information.  The mere fact that Paul’s pursuit of the merger itself was
made in good faith does not change the fact that he used inside information for personal gain.  This
satisfies the scienter requirement.
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4. Interstate Commerce

Paul placed his order to purchase Acme shares with his broker by telephone.  This satisfies the
interstate commerce requirement for 10b-5.

5. Conclusion

Paul violated 10b-5.  He used his insider information to personal advantage by purchasing 5,000
shares of Acme stock before disclosing Sally’s lucrative merger offer.

B. 16b

Rule 16b is a strict liability statute.  There is no scienter requirement.  To face liability under Rule
16b, a proper defendant must only make short-swing profits within six months.  The company must
be nationally traded or have at least 500 shareholders and 10 million dollars in assets.  

1. Paul is an appropriate defendant

Rule 16b applies to directors, officers, and shareholders with 10% or more shares at the start of the
six month period.  As president of Acme, Paul is an appropriate defendant.

2. Short-Swing Profits

Paul purchased his shares in July 2001.  The merger was completed before Bigco closed the Acme
malls in December 2001, well within the six month period.  Paul realized short-swing profits by
virtue of his trading in Acme stock: he bought 5,000 shares for $50 a share and sold them for $100
a share.  This is a tidy $250,000 in short-swing profits.

3. Conclusion

Paul is liable for violating Rule 16b.  Upon a finding of liability, he would have to disgorge his
profit.

C. Conclusion: Paul violated both 10b-5 and 16b.

Paul violated both Rule 10b-5 and Rule 16b.
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II. Did Paul breach any duties to Acme and / or its shareholders?

As president of Acme Corporation, Paul owed duties of loyalty and care to Acme and its
shareholders.

A. Duty of Loyalty

Paul’s duty of loyalty requires that Paul not put his personal interests ahead of those of the company.
He must not enrich himself at his corporation’s expense.  In this case, although his concern about
Acme’s future was genuine, his 5,000 share purchase of Acme stock violated securities laws, as
discussed above.    Paul decided the merger was appropriate and sought to profit personally from
this insider knowledge even before notifying the Acme board of directors.

Paul breached his duty of loyalty to Acme and its shareholders.

B. Duty of Care / Business Judgment Rule

Paul’s duty of care requires that he act as a fiduciary to Acme.  Throughout his term as president of
Acme, Paul must exercise prudent business judgment.  Should he fail to do so, he will be liable to
the company and its shareholders.

In this case, Acme’s shopping malls contained un-rented commercial space.  Acme’s costs were
increasing, but surplus retail space near many of Acme’s malls prevented Acme from raising rents.
The objective truth is that Acme faced serious pressures in the marketplace.  In the spring of 2001,
Acme may no longer have been commercially viable.  Sally’s cash-out proposal to Paul appears to
be a “win-win” deal.  Acme’s stock was worth $50 a share, and never had been worth more than
$60.  Acme would be swallowed up by Bigco, but all the shareholders would double their money.

It is hard to argue with a business decision that realizes a 100% profit for all corporate shareholders
in a declining market.  Perhaps Sally’s large cash offer should have caused Paul and the board of
directors to consider more carefully the actual value of Acme’s assets.  Still, the shareholders
approved of the deal and the board of directors unanimously approved the merger.

Whether or not Paul will be liable for breach of his duty of care is a close call.  On the whole, a
reasonably prudent businessperson should have done more investigating before jumping at Sally’s
offer.  The fact that Paul personally and illegally sought to profit from the transaction could also be
evidence that Paul’s greed interfered with his business judgment.

Paul breached his duty of care to Acme and its shareholders.

C. Conclusion

Paul is liable to Acme and to his fellow shareholders for breaching his duties of loyalty and care.
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III. Did the Board breach any duties to Acme and / or its shareholders?

A corporate board of directors also owes duties of loyalty and care to the company and its
shareholders.  The board submitted the proposed merger to a shareholder vote.  The shareholders
overwhelmingly approved the deal, and the board unanimously approved the merger.

A. Duty of Loyalty

The board did not breach its duty of loyalty.  No facts are present which suggest the members of
Acme’s board were in any way acting out of self-interest.  The only disloyal corporate insider was
Paul, who engaged in insider trading to achieve high short-swing profits.  

B. Duty of Care / Business Judgment Rule

When the board met and was informed of the proposed merger deal by Paul, all they did was discuss
the difference between the current market value of Acme stock and the purchase price.  The board
then presented the deal to the shareholders for a vote.

The issue is whether or not the board’s failure to commission a corporation valuation study
constitutes a breach of their duty of care.  Given how, quickly after the merger, Buyco was able to
turn a substantial profit by liquidating former assets of Acme, it seems obvious that board did not
do enough homework before submitting the proposed merger to the shareholders.  No facts are
present that suggest time was of the essence.

C. Conclusion: Board breached its duty of care.

Board breached its duty of care.  A reasonably prudent board would have been less hasty to submit
the proposed merger to the shareholders, and would have first determined the true value of Acme’s
assets.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 2001 - State Bar of California

Adam owns 100% of the stock of Sellco, a corporation that sells houses. Sellco's board of directors
consists of Adam and his wife Betty. 

Sellco owns 90% of the stock of Buildco, another corporation. Pat owns the remaining 10% of
Buildco's stock. Buildco's business is home construction.  Buildco's board of directors consists of
Adam, Betty and Evan. Betty is the president of Buildco and, as such, is a salaried employee.
Neither Adam nor Evan is an officer or employee of Buildco. 

Adam urged Buildco's other directors (Betty and Evan) to approve an arrangement whereby Buildco
would build houses and sell them to Sellco at cost.  Sellco, in turn, would sell the homes for a profit.
Based solely upon Adam's representation that the arrangement "made sense," Buildco's board
unanimously approved this arrangement. Buildco thereafter commenced constructing homes
exclusively for the purpose of selling them to Sellco.  Buildco sold the houses at cost to Sellco, and
Sellco sold the houses for a considerable profit.

Pat objects to this arrangement because it deprives Buildco of the only source of money with which
to pay dividends.

What personal and/or derivative claims can Pat reasonably assert against Sellco, Adam, Betty and/or
Evan, and is he likely to succeed on each claim?

Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 2001 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Pat v. Sellco

A. Personal Action
1. To Compel a Dividend
2. To Dissolve Buildco

B. Derivative Action on behalf of Buildco
1. Sellco’s breaches as majority shareholder of Buildco
2. Remedies: Rescission / Reformation and Damages

C. Conclusion

II. Pat v. Adam

A. Personal Action - Pierce the Corporate Veil
B. Derivative Action on behalf of Buildco

1. Duty of Loyalty
2. Duty of Care

C. Conclusion

III. Pat v. Betty

A. Personal Action
1. Breach of Corporate Duties
2. Fraud

B. Derivative Action on behalf of Buildco
1. Duty of Loyalty
2. Duty of Care

C. Conclusion

IV. Pat v. Evan

A. Personal Action - Pierce the Corporate Veil
B. Derivative Action on behalf of Buildco

1. Duty of Loyalty
2. Duty of Care

C. Conclusion
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1999 State Bar of California

Sally is vice president for research at Chipco Corporation (Chipco), a microchip manufacturer.
Chipco’s stock is traded on a national stock exchange.  During the course of her work for Chipco,
Sally’s research team developed technology that could reduce microchip production costs by 75
percent.  However, Sally knew that additional testing was necessary to ensure commercial viability
of the technology.

Chipco retained lawyer Laura to advise it on patenting the new technology.  On March 12, 1998,
Laura arranged a conference call with Sally and other Chipco personnel, who explained the new
technology to Laura.  This information was personally as well as professionally interesting to Laura
because she already owned 12 percent of Chipco’s outstanding stock as part of her personal
investment portfolio.    On March 16, 1998, Laura telephoned attorney Arnold, an opposing counsel
on an unrelated matter, and mentioned that her client Chipco might soon become a major competitor
in the microchip business because of new breakthrough technology.  Shortly thereafter, Sally, Laura
and Arnold each telephoned a broker and purchased shares of Chipco stock at $10 per share.

On April 10, 1998, a financial newspaper reported a rumor that Chipco had developed a new
breakthrough technology.  Within the next two days, Chipco stock increased to $20 per share.
Chipco had been purchasing large blocks of its own shares and it became fearful of continued price
escalation of its shares.  Therefore Chipco promptly responded to questions from the press about the
rumor by issuing a release that stated, “Chipco has not developed new commercially viable
technology at this time.”  As soon as the statement was reported by the press, the price of Chipco
shares fell to $11 per share.

On August 20, 1998, after successfully testing for commercial viability, Chipco publicly announced
its new technology, and Chipco stock again rose to $20 per share.  By September 5, 1998, Sally,
Laura and Arnold had each sold all their shares of Chipco stock at the higher price.

Has there been any violation of federal securities laws by:

1. Sally?  Discuss.

2. Laura?  Discuss

3. Arnold?  Discuss.

4. Chipco?  Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1999 Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Sally’s Potential Violations of Federal Securities Laws

A. 10 (b) 5

1. Materiality, Reliance and Interstate Commerce elements are met.

2. Scienter

3. Conclusion

B. 16 b

C. Conclusion

II. Laura’s Potential Violations of Federal Securities Laws

A. 10 (b) 5

B. 16 b

C. Conclusion

III. Arnold’s Potential Violations of Federal Securities Laws

A. 10 (b) 5

B. 16 b

C. Conclusion

IV. Chipco’s Potential Violations of Federal Securities Laws

A. 10 (b) 5

B. 16 b

C. Conclusion
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CORPORATIONS / PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Copyright February 1999 State Bar of California

Rentco, a corporation, develops and leases office buildings.  Rentco’s issued and outstanding shares
are equally divided among Al, an attorney, Bob, President of Bank, and Carl.  Rentco’s three
directors are Al, Bob and Ed, who is not a shareholder.  Al is also Rentco’s general counsel.

The Rentco board has decided to have Rentco purchase The Plaza, an office building with highly
marketable office space.  At the board meeting where the decision was made, Bob was assigned the
task of negotiating the purchase of The Plaza.

After the meeting, Bob discovered that Bank holds the present mortgage on The Plaza. $300,000
remains due on the mortgage loan, which is in default.  Bob so advised Al and requested that Al do
the legal work to foreclose the mortgage for Bank and also to form Diverco, a close corporation in
which Bob will be sole shareholder.  Al completed both tasks.  Bob had not told Al that Bob planned
to have Diverco purchase The Plaza at Bank’s foreclosure sale.

At the foreclosure sale, Bob caused Diverco to purchase The Plaza for $300,000, which satisfied
Bank’s unpaid debt.  The current market value of The Plaza is approximately $600,000.

At the next Rentco directors’ meeting, Bob falsely reported that he had negotiated a purchase price
of $600,000 for the purchase of The Plaza by Rentco.  None of the directors, including Al, asked any
questions about the proposed purchase, and all voted to approve it.  After the meeting, at Bob’s
request, Al prepared a standard real estate purchase agreement for The Plaza, naming Diverco as
seller.  After the closing, Bob dissolved Diverco.

Carl discovered the foregoing facts and, after making a demand on the directors which was rejected,
filed a derivative action for damages against Rentco, Al, Bob and Ed, claiming that the directors
breached their fiduciary duties.  Carl also filed a complaint about Al’s conduct with the appropriate
state bar disciplinary body.

1. Is Al, Bob, or Ed liable for breach of fiduciary duties as a Rentco director?  Discuss.

2. What ethical duties, if any, has Al violated by his conduct?  Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS / PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY

Copyright February 1999 Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Liability of Al, Bob and Ed as Rentco directors

A. Al

1. Duty of Loyalty
2. Duty of Care
3. Conclusion

B. Bob

1. Duty of Loyalty 
2. Duty of Care
3. Conclusion

C. Ed

1. Duty of Loyalty
2. Duty of Care
3. Conclusion

II Al’s conduct and ethical duties

A. Duty of Loyalty

B. Duty of Competence

C. Duty of Zealousness

D. Duty of Confidentiality

E. Conclusion
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1997 - State Bar of California

Artis, a respected computer engineer, invented a unique computer device, but she lacked sufficient
financial resources to manufacture and market it.  Artis presented to Ben, a wealthy acquaintance,
a business plan for producing and selling the device.  Ben and Artis agreed that: 1) Artis would form
a corporation named “Compco” to manufacture and market the device; 2) Ben would provide the
financing by contracting with the corporation to loan it $1 million; and 3) Ben would receive
periodic loan payments, a number of shares of the corporation equal to the number that would be
issued to Artis and 20% of the net profits of the corporation for ten years.

Artis caused the articles of incorporation to be prepared for the corporation as a close corporation.
She also caused to be prepared a loan agreement in which Ben and Compco were the parties.  The
agreement contained the provisions to which Artis and Ben had agreed.  Artis signed the agreement
as president of Compco, and Ben promptly funded the $1 million loan.  Under state law, legal
existence of the corporation would begin only when the articles were filed with the secretary of
state.  However, through inadvertence the articles were not filed with the secretary of state until ten
days after the loan agreement was executed and the loan funded.  Artis was duly elected as sole
officer and director of Compco.  Thereafter, the computer device was manufactured, Compco
enjoyed some initial business success, made payments on the loan and paid 20% of its net profits
to Ben.

Compco authorized only 1,000 no par common shares for an issue price of $1,000 per share.
Compco issued 200 shares to Artis in return for her assignment of all rights in her invention to
Compco and 200 shares to Ben pursuant to the loan agreement.  Compco issued 500 shares to others
in return for their payment of $1,000 per share.  Artis caused the remaining 100 shares to be issued
as a gift to her friend, Carla, a busy and successful computer marketing expert, in an attempt to
induce Carla to provide free marketing advice to Compco, which was facing increasing competition.
However, after receiving the stock, Carla refused to provide any advice.

Recently, Compco has operated at a loss, and Ben has not received any further payments under the
loan agreement.

1. Are Compco and/or Artis liable to Ben for the payments due under the loan agreement?  Discuss.

2. Is Artis liable to Compco for having issued stock to herself and to Carla, and if so, what is the

basis for any such liability?  Discuss.

3. Is Ben liable to Compco because he was issued stock in Compco and, if so, what is the basis

of any such liability? Discuss.

4. Is Carla liable to Compco because she was issued stock in Compco and, if so, what is the basis

of any such liability? Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1997 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Ben’s rights re: payments under the loan contract

A. Compco’s liability: Pre-Incorporation Contract

B. Artis’ liability

II. Artis’ liability to Compco

A. For issuing stock to herself

B. For issuing stock to Carla

III. Ben’s liability to Compco because he was issued stock

IV. Carla’s liability to Compco because she was issued stock
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 1997 - State Bar of California

Graphic, Inc. (Graphic), is a California corporation that sells office copying equipment.  It’s Articles
of Incorporation prohibit Graphic’s sale of paper products.  Graphic’s common stock is registered for

trading on a stock exchange.  Frank, Graphic’s president, recently signed a contract with Papco on
behalf of Graphic to buy a paper mill owned by Papco.  Frank intends to reveal the contract for the first

time at a Board of Directors meeting next week.

Frank recently received a letter from Alice, who owns 9.2% of Graphic’s common stock.  Alice has
asked to “look at a list of Graphic’s shareholders and all contracts signed by Graphic in the past three

months.”  Frank directed the corporate secretary to write Alice denying her request, which was done.

Graphic’s accountants advised Frank that Graphic will report a $5 million loss for its current fiscal
year, which will be the only loss in its twenty year history.  Frank then sold 100,000 shares of his

Graphic common stock through his broker for $25 per share.  The sale included 20,000 shares he had
purchased two months ago by exercising a stock option at $22 per share.

Frank called a press conference at which he stated that “Graphic has signed a major contract and will

have other news to announce after its Board of Directors meeting.”  Alice heard about the press
conference and purchased 5,000 additional shares of Graphic common stock at $28 per share through

her broker.  When the news of Graphic’s fiscal year loss became public, the price of Graphic stock
declined to $20 per share.

Alice wishes (1) to compel Graphic to make available for her inspection the shareholders’ lists and all

contracts signed in the last three months, (2) to recover her loss on her recent stock purchase, (3) to
force Frank to disgorge the profits on his stock sale, (4) and to have the Papco contract declared

invalid.

What are Alice’s rights and remedies, if any, with regard to (1) through (4) above?

Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright February 1997 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Inspection of Shareholders’ Lists and Contracts

A. Alice should be allowed to inspect the shareholders’ lists.

B. Alice should be allowed to inspect some of the contracts.

II. Recovery of Loss in Alice’s Stock Purchase: Rule 10b-5

A. The Plaintiff

B. The Defendant
C. 10b-5 Elements

1. Materiality
2. Reliance

3. Scienter
4. Interstate Commerce

D. Common Law Fraud
E. Conclusion

III. Frank’s Stock Sale Profits: Rule 16-b

A. The Plaintiff
B. The Defendant

C. Short-Swing Profit
D. Remedy: Frank Must Disgorge His Profits

E. 10b-5
F. Conclusion

IV. The Papco Contract

A. Alice’s Derivative Action
B. Ultra Vires

C. Remedies
1. Rescission

2. Frank Personally Liable
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1995 - State Bar of California

Dan is the president of Exco, a closely held corporation.  He is also a member of its board of
directors and a 10% shareholder of the corporation.  For the past five years, Exco has averaged
annual net pre-tax earnings of 50% of its gross sales.  During this period, Exco has not paid a
dividend or made any other distribution to its shareholders.  This was planned so that Exco will have
substantial retained earnings to enhance the chances of its sale to another company.

With the approval of his fellow directors, Dan has just started negotiations with officers of Morcorp
to sell Exco to Morcorp.  Dan wants to complete arrangements for the sale of Exco to Morcorp on
an expedited basis within the next 45 days, because he believes that a brief, present high demand
for Exco's products will increase Exco's sale price.  He has neither submitted the plan to Exco's
shareholders for approval, nor has he obtained a review of the proposed terms of sale by outside
consultants.

After the negotiations started, Dan was interviewed by a reporter for The Stock Market Times, a
financial newspaper with nationwide circulation, about persistent rumors that Exco is for sale at a
price which exceeds the book value of its stock.  Dan is accurately quoted in The Stock Market
Times as saying "There are no pending discussions regarding the sale or merger of Exco."

Polly owns 5% of Exco's shares.  Polly is concerned that she has received no dividends on her Exco
stock despite Exco's recent earnings.  Polly has commenced a lawsuit against Dan and the other
Exco board members seeking a decree compelling the defendants to declare and Exco to pay a
dividend on its stock.  In response to Polly's suit, Dan and the other directors voted to have Exco
indemnify them for costs of defense.  While her suit is pending, Polly has learned of the recent
negotiations for sale of Exco to Morcorp.  She has amended her complaint to enjoin the sale and
obtain damages from Dan and the other directors for alleged breaches of fiduciary duty in the
negotiations for an expedited sale and for Dan's false assertion in The Stock Market Times that Exco
was not for sale.

1. How should Polly's attempt to compel payment of a dividend be decided?  Discuss.

2. Can  Exco  lawfully  provide  indemnity  to  Dan  and  the  other   Exco  directors
for their costs incurred in defending Polly's suit?  Discuss.

3. Are  Dan and  the  other Exco  directors liable to Polly because of Dan's statement
quoted in The Stock Market Times and if so, to what relief is Polly entitled?  Discuss.

4. What responsibilities do Dan and the other Exco directors have  in  seeking  to  effect
the expedited sale of Exco to Morcorp, and have they fulfilled their responsibilities?

Discuss.
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1995 - Scott F. Pearce, Esq.

Outline

I. Polly's attempt to compel payment of a dividend:

A. The decision to pay dividends is within the discretion of the directors.

B. The directors had a good business reason not to pay dividends.

C. Conclusion

II. Can Exco indemnify Dan and the other Exco directors?

A. Mandatory Indemnification

B. Prohibited Indemnification

C. Discretionary Indemnification

III. Did Dan and the other directors breach their fiduciary duty due to Dan's statement?

A. State Laws

B. Federal Securities Law:  10b-5

C. Polly's relief if Dan and the other Directors are found liable.

IV. Responsibilities of Dan and the other Exco directors re: the expedited sale to Morcorp.

A. Duty of Care

B. Duty of Loyalty

C. Conclusion
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CORPORATIONS

Copyright July 1990 - State Bar of California

Abby, chief executive officer of Oilco, was eating lunch with several fellow Oilco executives when
she saw her business school classmate, Barb, sit down at the next table.  Abby was aware that Barb
was a prominent local stockbroker.  In an unusually loud voice, Abby stated to her fellow
executives, "I bet my former classmate would give her left arm to know that tomorrow we are going
to announce a tender offer for ALT Corporation."

Barb overheard this remark and when she returned to her office, bought 10,000 shares of ALT
Corporation for her own account.

Barb also telephoned the Mutual Fund Complex (Mutual) and told its chief executive officer, "If you
are smart, you will buy ALT Corporation this afternoon."  Within one hour Mutual placed an order
to buy 50,000 shares of ALT, using Barb as a broker.

That afternoon, Barb visited Cora, a neighbor whom she intensely disliked, and who, at Barb's
suggestion, had recently purchased ALT stocks.  Barb told Cora that she had heard that ALT shares
were about to decrease in value and because she felt badly that it was upon her advice that Cora had
purchased ALT shares, she was willing to buy back the ALT shares from Cora at the current stock
exchange price without charging any commission.  Cora immediately sold Barb her one hundred
shares of ALT stock.

The following morning, Oilco announced it was making a tender offer for ALT corporation shares
at a price 50% above its current market price.  Approximately one month later, the tender offer was
completed, with Barb and Mutual receiving profits of approximately 50% on their shares.  Abby has
not purchased any ALT shares for more than three years.

1. Has Abby, Barb or Mutual violated Rule 10b-5 under Section 10(b) 
of the Federal Securities Exchange Act?  Discuss.

2. Has Barb incurred any potential non-statutory liability?  Discuss.
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Outline

I. Has Abby Violated Rule 10b-5?

A. Abby is a proper defendant.

B. 10b-5 plaintiff:  The SEC

C. Elements of statutory liability:
1. Materiality
2. Reliance
3. Scienter

D. Conclusion

II. Has Barb Violated Rule 10b-5?

A. Barb's Liability as a Tippee:

1. Barb is a proper defendant.
2. 10b-5 Plaintiffs:
3. Elements of statutory liability:

a. Materiality
b. Reliance
c. Scienter

B. Barb's Liability as a Tipper:

C. Conclusion

III. Has Mutual Violated Rule 10b-5?

IV. Has Barb Incurred Any Potential Non-Statutory Liability?

A. Barb purchased shares of ALT for her own account.

B. Barb purchased ALT stock from Cora.
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